This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Public Document Pack

DARLINGTON

Borough Council

Tees Valley Joint Health
Scrutiny Committee Agenda

10.00 am
Friday, 17 March 2023
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington, DL1 5QT

Members of the Public are welcome to attend this Meeting.

1. Introductions/Attendance at the Meeting
2. Declarations of Interest

3. To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny held on 16 December 2022
(Pages 3-8)

4. Update on NHS Dental Services - Tees Valley —
Presentation by the Senior Primary Care Manager (Primary Care Dental Commissioning
Lead — North East and North Cumbria), NHS England — North Eastand Yorkshire — To
Follow

5. Tees, Eskand Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account —
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance and Presentation by the Director of
Quality, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust
(Pages 9-34)

6. Community Diagnostic Centres —
Presentation by the Deputy Associate Director of Operations (Clinical Specialist Services),
County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust and Programme Director, Tees
Valley Community Diagnostics Programme & Tees Valley Vaccination Programme, North
Eastand North Cumbria ICS —To Follow



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

7. Clinical Services Strategy Update —
Presentation by Director of Place — Middlesbrough and Redcar, North East and North
Cumbria Integrated Care Board
(Pages 35-42)

8. Work Programme —
Report of the Assistant Director Law and Governance
(Pages 43 - 46)

9. SUPPLEMENTARY ITEM(S) (if any) which in the opinion of the Chair of this Committee are
of an urgent nature and can be discussed at the meeting.

10. Questions

i&uu*

Luke Swinhoe
Assistant Director Law and Governance

Thursday, 9 March 2023

Town Hall
Darlington.

Membership

Councillors Layton, Mrs H Scott, Marshall, Cook, Creevy, Smith, Blades, Hellaoui, Rees, Smith,
Watts, Cunningham, Gamble and Hall

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on
this agenda please contact Hannah Miller, Democratic Officer, Operations Group, during
normal office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m.
Fridays email: hannah.miller@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405801



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Age nda Item 3

TEES VALLEY JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Friday, 16 December 2022

PRESENT — Councillors Layton (Chair), Newall, Mrs H Scott, Rachel Creevy, Alma Hellaoui,
Evaline Cunningham, Clare Gamble and Lynn Hall

APOLOGIES - Councillors Rob Cook, Leisa Smith, lan Blades, Dan Rees, Sandra Smith and
Anne Watts,

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE — Martin Short (North Eastand North Cumbria Integrated Care Board),
Craig Blair (North Eastand North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), Karen Hawkins (North East
and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), Dr Chris Lanigan (Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS
Foundation Trust), Avril Lowery (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust), Cotton
(North East Ambulance Service), Stephen Segasby (North East Ambulance Service), Patrick Scott
(Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) and Sarah Gill (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley
NHS Foundation Trust)

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE — Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer), Alison Pearson (Governance
Manager), Gemma Jones (Scrutiny and Legal Support Officer) and Gary Woods (Scrutiny
Officer)

TVH17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting.

TVH18 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 23 SEPTEMBER
2022

Submitted — The Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 23 September
2022.

RESOLVED — That the Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 23
September 2022 be approved as a correct record.

TVH19 WINTER PLANNING, INTEGRATED URGENT CARE ENGAGEMENT, VACCINATION AND
PRIMARY CARE ACCESS - UPDATE

The Director, North East and North Cumbria gave a presentation (previously submitted)

[...]
actors including accessibility and parking at James Cook University Hospital, capacity and
staffing of the new model.

In relation to vaccinations Members were informed of seasonal fluand covid booster
vaccination figures for the Tees Valley, including care home residents uptake. It was reported
that uptake was lowest in areas of deprivation with uptake at under 30 per cent for flu and
under 40 per cent for covid vaccinations; and reference was made to vaccine fatigue and the
actions undertaken in the Tees Valley to address this.

Details were provided of the vaccination uptake for frontline healthcare workers, which had
seen a reduction when compared to previous years, with flu vaccinations at 48 per cent
across the North East and Cumbria and covid vaccinations at 46.7 per cent for frontline
healthcare workers and 40.4 per cent for frontline social care workers.

The presentation also provided Members with an overview of primary care in the Tees
Valley, with details provided of the configuration and the contract requirements for
practices; reference was also made to the Primary Care Network Contract Directed Enhanced
Services (DES).

Details were provided of the findings of the GP Patient survey 2022; causes of access
challenges were outlined; and improvements to access included increased practice
workforce and increased PCN workforce, with 204 staff funded across the Tees Valley from
Additional Role Reimbursement Scheme.

Members were also provided with details of additional access to GP appointments on
Sundays and Bank Holidays through a Winter Resilience scheme commissioned by the ICB;

and the further support to improve access was outlined.

Discussion ensued regarding potential accessibility issues associated with the urgent care

Page 4



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

TVH20

facility at James Cook University Hospital; and following a question Members were advised
that a Workforce Planning Group was in place for the Tees Valley, working to identi
[...]
ent transport performance was also outlined.

Members were informed that the Trust had seen an increase in assaults and abuse of staff
with alcohol being the main contributing factor; and that measures were in place to protect
and support staff.

Discussion ensued regarding the patient transport performance and time on vehicles over 60
minutes; and following a question regarding abuse and violence towards staff, the Chief
Operating Officer assured Members that all incidents were reported via an internal reporting
system and the range of measures in place to support staff were outlined. Members
requested figures for abuse and violence towards staff.

Discussion also ensued regarding patient attendance at hospitals; the impact of handover
delays on the outcome of category 1 calls; and following a question Members were informed

Page 5



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

TVH21

that a regional deflection process was in place for periods of significant delays. Details were
also provided on the management of staff morale, which included the recruitment of a
Mental Health Practitioner, access to counselling services and a welfare carto provide
support crews during periods of delays for hospital handover.

Following a question regarding resources, the Chief Operating Officer advised Members that
funding into the service was adequate, however due to the wider system pressures, a
significant increase in staffing numbers would be required to improve the performance of
the service. Members suggested that an update regarding funding for the service be
provided at a future meeting

RESOLVED — That the update be noted.
TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNT Q2 UPDATE

The Associate Director of Quality Governance, Compliance and Quality Data and Associate
Director of Strategic Planning and Programmes and, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS
Foundation Trust (TEWV) gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating Members on
the TEWV Quality Accounts.

It was reported that the Quality Account had 3 improvement actions, Personalising care
planning, improving safety on wards and implementing the new National Patient Safety
Incident Framework; that of the 16 actions that underpinned the improvement actions, 9
were on track with 4 fully complete, whilst 4 were off track but due to be completed by the
end of the financial yearand 3 were red and would not be completed in this financial year.

The presentation outlined the details of performance against the quality metrics for Quarter
1 and Quarter 2; and reference was made to the Trusts quality and safety journey.

Concerns were raised regarding physical interventions. Members noted that the increase was
due to a small number of patients; that there had been a decrease in prone restraints; and
this was a key safety priority for the Trust. It was suggested that a Members briefing be
arranged on interventions. Members also requested that benchmarking data be included in
future reports to Scrutiny and that trends in relation to the Quality Metric performance be
shared with Members.

Concern was also raised in respect of the Quality Metric ‘percentage of patients who report
‘ves, always’ to the question ‘Do you feel safe on the ward?”’. Members were assured that
this was being addressed through a number of initiatives; that a range of methods were used
to gather information on the wards; and Lived Experience Directors had been appointed to
ensure the voice of service users and carers/parents were being captured. It was suggested
that an update be provided by the Lived Experience Directors at a future meeting of this
Scrutiny Committee.

RESOLVED — That the report be noted.

TVH22 TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - CQC INSPECTION UPDATE

Page 6



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

TVH23

The Managing Director Durham Tees Valley and Forensics, Tees, Eskand Wear Valley NHS
Foundation Trust gave a presentation (previously circulated) providing Members
[...]
nt Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated)
requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the
remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year.

A number of items were suggested for inclusion on the work programme, this included
updates on Lived Experience Directors, Respite Provision and a Member briefing on Physical

Interventions.

RESOLVED - That the work programme be updated to reflect discussions.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Age nda Item 5

TEES VALLEY JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 MARCH 2023

TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST
QUALITY ACCOUNT UPDATE

SUMMARY REPORT
Purpose of the Report

1. To consider the Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust Quarter 3 2022/2023
Quality Account progress update, the Trust’s Quality Journey and proposed Quality
Improvement priorities for 2023/2024.

Summary

2. The Health Act 2009 and the National Health Service (Quality Accounts Regulations 2010)
requires NHS Foundation Trusts to publish an Annual Quality Account Report.

3. The purpose of the Annual Report is for Trusts to assess quality across all of the healthcare
services they offer by reporting information on annual performance and identifying areas
for improvement during the forthcoming year and how they will be achieved and
measured.

4. As part of the Quality Account for 2022/2023, the Trust identified and agreed three Quality
Improvement Actions and a set of quality metrics. A presentation is attached at Appendix
1 and a representative from Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys NHS Foundation Trust will be in
attendance at the meeting to give a presentation on the key points from the quality
account and respond to questions from Members.

Recommendation
5. ltis recommended that :-

(a) The Tees Valley Joint Health Scrutiny Committee consider and comment on the
performance against the priorities for 2022/2023 and the proposed Q
[...]
eview o"e rsight

(MHOST)

* Safe Care Tool

* Career Framework

Development



: : NHS
Quality Metrics R ey

Whole Trust Whole Trust Actual Whole Trust Actual Whole Trust Actual Whole Trust Actual

Quality Metrics Target 50121 Q4 21/22 22/23 Q1 22/23 Q2 22/23 Q3
1) Percentage of patients who report ‘yes,
always’ to the question ‘Do you feel safe on the | 88.00% 64.66% 64.37% 59.38% 58.54% 54.02%
ward?’

2) Number of incidents of falls (level 3 and
above) per 1000 occupied bed days (OBDs) —for | 0.35
inpatients

3) Number of incidents of physical intervention/

estraint per 1000 occupied bed days

D Previously reported indicator:

19.25

g

@

“34) E ’ et » CCG (Existing percentage of patients on

N ercentage of adults discharged from - Care P A h wh

Utommissioned mental health inpatient services 85% are Frogramme 'D Rroac wno 91. 56% 88.46% 86.59%
were followed up within 72 hours

after discharge from psychiatric

inpatient care)

receive a follow-up within 72 hours

5) Percentage of patients who reported their
overall experience as very good or good

6) Percentage of patients that report that staff
treated them with dignity and respect

7) The number of Medication Errors with a
severity of moderate harm and above

8) Number of serious incidents reported on
STEIS

9) Number of Complaints raised - - - 82 62 97

94.00% 93.21% 91.76% 91.74% 91.81%

94.00% 86.77% 89.14% 87.31% 87.16% 85.94%

2.5 5 4

15



9z abed

16

Workforce
Medical vacancies

Registered Nurse Vacancies

SI Backlogs

Lack of system resources

closure of historic backlog and
themed learning

KEY QUALITY RISKS

4

Reference Cost Index

tariff funding shortfall for MH,
Community and

Ambulance providers — pay
81% cost base

CE

Lack of Recovery Funding

No Mental Health Recovery
Fund

ALD

system pathways not fit for
purpose (£E4m+
unfunded complex packages

Prosecutions/Reputation

CQC prosecutions
Niche

NHS

Tees, Esk and Wear Valleys

NHS Foundation Trust

"®
—

IP Pressures

DTOC, 104% occupancy
[...]
to have timely

access to services )




: NHS
OVQWleW North East and

North Cumbria

The programme remains focussed on the
improvement and sustainability of acute hospital
services, whilst the wider ambition of improving

population health remains at the heart of the Tees
Valley

The Clinical Strategy aims to continue to build on
the work started under the Better Health
Programme in stabilising and strengthening some
of our most vulnerable services

The wider partnership approach has been key to
ensuring that service proposals and ways of Service changes and transformation must respond
working support these broader ambitions and are to the emerging evidence base, planning guidance
therefore embedded within the agreed governance and be both significant and highly dynamic
of the programme




Aims & Objectives NHS

North East and
North Cumbria

‘To ensure the best possible care outcomes to every member of our
population across the Tees Valley’

Delivered in the most cost effective and
sustainable way through the best use of
resources

Recognising the local needs of population
health

Aligning programmes of work to the
requirements of the Long-Term Plan,
Operational Planning Guidance and Covid-19
Recovery

Ensuring a focus on transformation as a
Tees Valley rather than from a particular
organisational perspective

By working in close collaboration and uniting ambitions, the shared vision will ensure equitable
health and care provision for the people of the Tees Valley to become a reality



6 abed

NHS
Workstreams North East and

North Cumbria

EE KT
Surge

Urgent &

Women & Children

Stroke MCN Emergency Care

MCN

MCN




Workstream Achievements over last 18 months

Critical Care

Business cases developed to
support pressure areas in each
Trust

Bed Capacity across sites agreed

Good understanding of workforce
establishment across each Trust
(locally & regionally)

Diagnostics

30,477 additional diagnostic tests
delivered through the CDC
programme 22/23

Year 1 business case approved to
develop and establish 3 spoke sites

Year 2 revenue funding secured to
enable continuation of activity
from spoke sites

Business case approved for the
completion of the new build hub
to be operational by March 2024

NHS

North East and
North Cumbria

Stroke

Joint Stroke consultant in place
across North & South Tees Trusts

Established stroke identity for Tees
Valley

Thrombectomy services now
provided as part of the tertiary
services in Tees Valley,
streamlined TIA & carotid artery
disease pathways




Workstream Achievements over last 18 months

Urgent & Emergency Care

Development & implementation of

Urgent Community Response
Services

. Development & implementation of
Frailty & Respiratory Virtual Wards

Development of standardised
Urgent Care Services across the
Tees Valley

Supporting system pressures
throughout times of SURGE

Elective Services

Introduction of a Free Flap breast
reconstruction pathway and
commencement

Breast and plastic surgeons jointly
operating from September 2022

Agreed the ongoing transfer of
emergency Urology patients from
Darlington Memorial Hospital to
James Cook University Hospital

Appointment of additional Spinal
consultant working across sites to
increase elective capacity

NHS

North East and
North Cumbria

Women & Children

Adoption of Child Health &
Wellbeing Network’s Healthier
Together platform to promote self
-management and reduce
unnecessary primary care and ED
attendances

Funding for Badgernet electronic
maternity record secured and
being rolled out in NTHFT and

STHFT

Agreed over-arching WCYP
Workstreams Education
Programme, and funding for
Education Coordinator role
approved - currently going
through job evaluation




NHS

North East and

Moving Forward North Cumbria

Work is continuing within each of the clinically led workstreams
to;

* Reconfirm the strategic intent of the workstream
 Detail next steps in terms of specific tasks and actions

* Ensure sufficient and appropriate capacity to support
progression of the work

2t abed

The Integrated Care Board will continue to provide updates to the
Tees Joint Overview and Scrutiny committee in relation to
developments and progress with the strategy



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL Age nda Item 8

TEES VALLEY JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
17 MARCH 2023

WORK PROGRAMME

SUMMARY REPORT

Purpose of the Report

1. To consider the work programme items scheduled to be considered by this Joint
Committee during the 2022/23 Municipal Year and to consider any additional areas which
Members would like to suggest should be added to the previously approved work
programme.

Summary

2. Members are requested to consider the attached work programme (Appendix 1) for the
remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year which has been prepared based on Officers
recommendations and recommendations previously agreed by this Joint Committee.

Recommendation

3. ltisrecommended that Members note the current status of the Work Programme and
consider any additional areas of work they would like to include.

Luke Swinhoe
Assistant Director Law and Governance
Background Papers

No background papers were used in the preparation of this report.

Author : Hannah Miller 5801

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



This document was classified as: OFFICIAL

Meeting Date

Work programme topic

8 June 2022

Appointment of Chair and Vice Chair

Tees Valley Health Scrutiny Joint Committee — Protocol
Work Programme/Meeting timetable

Tees, Eskand Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust Quality
Accounts 2021/2022

Tees, Eskand Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust - CQC
Inspection Update

23 September 2022

North Eastand North Cumbria Integrated Care Board and
System implementation

Urgent and Emergency Care Access

Paediatric ophthalmology services

Clinical Journey and Quality Journey - TEWV

16 December 2022

North East Ambulance Service (NEAS) Performance
Update

TEWV CQC Inspection Update

TEWV Quality Accounts — Q1 Update

Winter Plan Update (to include Primary Care Access
Vaccination (Covid) response at an ‘above organisation
level)

7

17 March 2023

Tees Valley Clinical Services Strategy
Dental Services

Community Diagnostics Centres
TEWV Draft Quality Accounts

To be programmed:

e Breastsymptomatic services (June/July)

e NEAS CQC Inspection (June/July)

e Opioid prescribing and dependency across the Tees Valley

e Palliative and End of Life Care strategy development and implementation

e CAMHS Update

e Lived Experience Directors Update

e Respite Provision Update

e NEAS - assault and financial update

Briefings/Workshops

e Physical Restraints/Interventions

Page 45




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 To approve the Minutes of the Meeting of this Scrutiny held on 16 December 2022
	5 Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust - Quality Account
	Item No. 5 - Appendix 1- TEWV Quality Journey (TV OSC March 2023)

	7 Clinical Services Strategy Update
	8 Work Programme
	Item No. 8 - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

TEES VALLEY JOINT HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Friday, 17 March 2023 
 

PRESENT – Councillors Layton (Chair), Mrs H Scott, Creevy, Watts, Cunningham and Hall 
 

APOLOGIES – Councillors Cook, Smith, Blades, Hellaoui, Rees and Smith  
 
ABSENT – Councillors and Gamble 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE –Craig Blair (North East and North Cumbria Integrated Care Board), 
Pauline Fletcher (NHS England and NHS Improvement - North East and Yorkshire), Tom Robson 
(Durham and Darlington and Tees Local Dental Network), Dr Kamini Shah, Avril Lowery (Tees, 

Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust) and Dominic Gardner (Tees, Esk and Wear Valley 
NHS Foundation Trust) 

 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE – Hannah Miller (Democratic Officer), Gemma Jones (Scrutiny and 

Legal Support Officer), Gary Woods (Scrutiny Officer), Sarah Connolly and Alistair Walker 
 

 
NOTE: 

 
As the meeting was inquorate for items TVH25, TVH27, TVH28, TVH29 and TVH30, no formal 

decisions were made for these items. 
 

TVH24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

TVH25 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THIS SCRUTINY HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 
2022 
 

 Submitted – The Minutes of the meeting of this Scrutiny Committee held on 16 December 
2022. 

 
 

TVH26 UPDATE ON NHS DENTAL SERVICES - TEES VALLEY 
 

 The Senior Primary Care Manager (Primary Care Dental Commissioning Lead – North East and 
North Cumbria), NHS England – North East and Yorkshire, Chair of Durham and Darlington 
and Tees Local Dental Network and Consultant in Dental Public Health, NHS England – North 
East and Yorkshire gave a presentation (previously circulated) updating Members on NHS 

Dentistry in the Tees Valley. 
 

In providing a summary overview of NHS dentistry, Members were advised that as part of the 
NHS Dentistry offer there was no formal registration of patients with dental practices and as 
such a patient could contact any NHS dental practice to access care; dental contracts and 
provision were activity and demand led; contract regulations set out contract currency which 
was measured in units of dental activity (UDA) and these were attributable to a banded 
course of treatments; NHS dentistry regulations did not prohibit the provision of private 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

dentistry by NHS dental practices; and as a result of the prolonged COVID-19 pandemic 

period and the requirement for NHS dental practices to follow strict infection prevention and 
control guidance, a backlog demand for dental care remained high with the urgency and 

increased complexity of patient clinical presentation. 
 

Reference was made to the commissioned capacity for general dental services and Primary 
Care Orthodontic Services across the Tees Valley; Members were advised of the additional 
services commissioned by NHS England; Members were informed that Burgess and Hyder 
Group Partnership practice operating from Firthmoor Community Centre in Darlington had 
handed back their contract as of 31 March 2023; and that work was underway to try to 
replace the capacity as quickly as possible; a procurement was underway to increase capacity 
for Primary Care Orthodontic Services in Redcar and Cleveland. Details were also provided 

for the other services commissioned by NHS England. 
   

The continuing pressures and challenges were outlined, these included Covid-19 impacts, 
dental workforce recruitment and retention and NHS dental contract and system reform, 

with details were provided of the national package of initial reforms to the NHS dental 
contract, which were published by NHS England in July 2022.  

 
Details were provided of the local actions taken to date, including incentives for all NHS 

dental practices to prioritise patients that were struggling to access an NHS practice and that 
presented with an urgent dental care need; encouraging practices to maintain short notice 

cancellation lists; investment into the provision of additional dental clinical triage capacity; 
and additional funding made available to practices who were able to offer additional clinical 

capacity above their contracted levels. Members noted that this scheme was extended into 
2022/23 and that 13 practices  across the Tees Valley had signed up, an increase from 7 

practices in 2021/22. 
 

Members also noted that engagement had been undertaken with dental providers  where 
contracts had been handed back and that interest had been generated following an 
improved offer; Darlington had been identified as a priority area for the recently launched 
workforce recruitment and retention initiatives; a funded advert had been placed in the 
British Dental Journal to attract overseas dentists into the area; and work was ongoing with 

Dental Clinical and Professional Leaders and Health Education North East Partners to further 
explore opportunities to improve dental workforce recruitment and retention. 
 
Details were provided of the dental decay prevalence trend across the Tees Valley; Members 

noted the improvements from 2007/08 to 2016/17 and that the areas with lowest dental 
decay were those with fluoridated water supplies; reference was also made to the uptake of 
supervised toothbrushing programmes across the Tees Valley; and that a pilot safeguarding 
dental access referral pathway for children had been launched. 

 
The next steps were outlined and included a review of the impact of the initial national 

reforms which were introduced from November 2022; the impact of the local initiatives; and 
continued work with local dental professional leads and wider partners to continue to 
explore local opportunities in order to improve NHS Dentistry access for patients. Reference 
was also made to the advice for patients and key messages. 
 
Discussion ensued regarding the recruitment of overseas dentists; Did Not Attend’s; and 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Members raised concern regarding the number of Looked After Children (LAC) not receiving 

dental care. Members were informed that specific work was being undertaken with foster 
parents and LAC in relation to the barriers to access dental care and that the links with 

Virtual Heads would be explored. 
 

Discussion also ensued regarding fluoridation, Members noted that this was one of the most 
effective ways to reduce dental decay in the population and that the Secretary of State for 
Health was progressing the agenda; and Members requested details of the schools that had 
signed up to the supervision toothbrushing programme. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Senior Primary Care Manager (Primary Care Dental Commissioning 
Lead – North East and North Cumbria), NHS England – North East and Yorkshire, Chair of 

Durham and Darlington and Tees Local Dental Network and Consultant in Dental Public 
Health, NHS England – North East and Yorkshire be thanked for their informative update.  

 
TVH27 TEES, ESK AND WEAR VALLEY NHS FOUNDATION TRUST - QUALITY ACCOUNT 

 
 The Director of Quality Governance, Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust Gave a 

presentation updating Members on Tees, Esk and Wear Valley NHS Foundation Trust quality 
journey and quality improvement priorities for 2023/24. 

 
It was reported that the National Quality Board had refreshed the definition of quality, a 

shared single view of quality where people working in systems deliver care that is safe, 
effective, a positive experience – responsive and personalized, well led, sustainably 

resourced and equitable; reference was made to the NHS Patient Safety Strategy which had 
been published in 2021 and was underpinned by Insight, Involvement and Improvement; and 

the three goals for the Trust’s journey to change were outlined. 
 

In relation to the Trust’s quality journey to safer care, it was reported that the key areas of 
focus were suicide prevention and self harm reduction, reducing physical restraint and 
seclusion, promoting harm free care, improving psychological and sexual safety and 
providing a safe environment and promoting physical health; and the key actions to achieve 
the Trust’s goals for each area of focus were outlined.  Particular reference was made to the 

implementation of the national patient safety incident reporting which had a mandated 
deadline of September 2023. 
 
The presentation outlined the key actions being undertaken to deliver on the Trus t’s key 

areas of focus for their journey to effective care; Members noted that each service would 
have a suite of clinical outcome measures and patient reported outcomes in place; and a key 
priority was the digital systems and solutions, with CITO going live in the summer; and the 
key actions being undertaken to deliver on the Trust’s key areas of focus for their journey to 

excellence in patient experience and involvement were also outlined.  
 

Details were provided of the quality and learning dashboard; Members were informed of the 
positive response in relation to the Friends and Family Test, with 91 per cent of people rating 
the Trust’s services as good or very good; and a positive and safe dashboard had been 
developed, showing the individual detail for each patient.  
 
The presentation outlined the key quality markers and details of performance against the 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

quality metrics for Quarters 1 to 3 2022/23. In relation to the quality metric – Number of 

incidents of physical intervention/restraint per 1000 bed days, Members were advised that 
whilst this remained above target, it had started to reduce and 75 per cent of the incidents 

related to Learning Disability services, mostly relating to one patient. Members were assured 
that the Trust were working with Mersey Care to reduce restrictive interventions and 

promote the least restrictive practices and that levels had decreased by 50 per cent in the 
last three months for that individual. 
 
Reference was also made to the quality metric – Percentage of patients who report ‘yes, 
always’ to the question ‘Do you feel safe on the ward?’ which was not achieving its target; 
details were provided of the work being undertaken to improve performance, including focus 
groups, and the range of key factors identified to help patients to feel safe were outlined.  

Members also noted that a programme of work had commenced which included block 
booking agency staff, enhanced recruitment and additional peer support workers, activity 

coordinators and gym instructors.  
 

In relation to the quality metric – Percentage of patients who reported their overall 
experience as very good or good, Members were informed that patients experience had 

been impacted by increased length of stay as a result of challenges in securing 
accommodation for patients and that the Trust worked closely with Local authorities in trying 

to address this issue. 
 

The key quality risks, the key actions from the 3 published Niche reports and learnings about 
patient safety from West Lane Hospital were outlined; and details were provided of the 

Quality Account improvement priorities. 
 

Discussion ensued regarding the Trust’s ability to deliver on all of the actions identified to 
deliver on the priority for safer care; Members were assured that these were long term 

actions and that continuous improvements were being made. Members were also advised 
that positive developments had been made in the community and a video demonstrating 
engagement of the voluntary sector could be shared with Members.   
 
Members raised concern regarding the Trust’s performance against the quality metrics and 

were disappointed to note that the electronic system had not yet gone live; discussion also 
ensued regarding the actions undertaken following the focus groups; Members request 
benchmarking with other trusts; and following a question, Members were informed that 
personalized care plans were recognized as best practice and there was a key focus on lived 

experience. 
 

TVH28 COMMUNITY DIAGNOSTIC CENTRES 
 

 Item deferred to the next meeting of this Scrutiny Committee. 
 

TVH29 CLINICAL SERVICES STRATEGY UPDATE 
 

 The Director, North East & North Cumbria Integrated Care Board submitted a presentation 
(previously circulated) updating Members on the Clinical Services Strategy. 
 
It was reported that the Clinical Strategy aimed to continue to build on the work started 



 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

under the Better Health Programme; the programme remained focused on the improvement 

and sustainability of acute hospital services; and that the wider partnership approach had 
been key to ensure service proposals were embedded within the agreed governance. 

 
The presentation outlined the aims and objectives of the strategy; details were provided of 

the different workstreams and the workstream achievements over the last 18 months; and 
that moving forward, work was continuing within each of the clinically led workstreams to 
reconfirm the strategic intent, detail next steps and ensure sufficient and appropriate 
capacity to support work progression.  
 
The ICB would continue to provide updates to this Scrutiny Committee in relation to 
developments and progress with the strategy.  

 
TVH30 WORK PROGRAMME 

 
 The Assistant Director Law and Governance submitted a report (previously circulated) 

requesting that consideration be given to this Scrutiny Committee’s work programme for the 
remainder of the 2022/23 Municipal Year. 

 
Members suggested the inclusion of male suicide on the work programme. 

 


